

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,
Appellees.

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana**

MOTION OF GALMON MOVANTS TO INTERVENE

LALITHA D. MADDURI	ABHA KHANNA
JACOB D. SHELLY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL COHEN	ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
QIZHOU GE	1700 Seventh Ave
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP	Suite 2100
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW	Seattle, Washington 98101
Suite 400	(202) 656-0177
Washington, D.C. 20001	AKhanna@elias.law
(202) 968-4490	
	<i>Counsel for Galmon</i>
November 20, 2024	<i>Movants</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS	2
BACKGROUND	2
I. <i>Galmon</i> Movants successfully litigated their Section 2 action in the Middle District of Louisiana.....	2
II. <i>Galmon</i> Movants attempted to intervene in Western District of Louisiana proceedings to defend their Section 2 remedy against Plaintiffs’ collateral attack.....	4
III. <i>Galmon</i> Movants remained sidelined as the Western District permanently enjoined the Section 2 remedy.	6
IV. <i>Galmon</i> Movants attempted in vain to achieve timely appellate review of the denial of intervention.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>Galmon</i> Movants should be permitted to intervene to protect their rights.	9
II. Denying intervention for <i>Galmon</i> Movants would be inequitable.....	12
III. Granting intervention would serve the interests of judicial efficiency.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019).....	9
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , <i>P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	12
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 17-cv-13080, 2018 WL 8807229 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2018)	13
<i>Flynn v. Hubbard</i> , 782 F.2d 1084 (1st Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 19-cv-2493 (PJS/LIB), 2020 WL 6262376 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2020)	12, 13
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 525 U.S. 946 (1998).....	9
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens</i> , <i>Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens</i> , <i>District 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11

<i>McQuilken v. A & R Development Corp.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	10
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 9
<i>See Robinson v. Callais</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1171 (2024).....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 354 U.S. 515 (1957).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	1, 12, 13
S. Ct. R. 18.....	1
Legislative Materials	
S.B. 8, 2024 Leg., First Extraordinary Sess. (La. 2024)	4
